
- 1 -

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

CABINET: THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2016 at 3.30 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in the City Hall on at 3.30 pm

A G E N D A

Apologies & Declarations of Interest  

1  Minutes of the Cabinet Meetings held on 10 and 21 March 2016  (Pages 1 - 10)

Leader & Community Development, Co-Operatives & Social Enterprise  

2  Cardiff Business Improvement District  (Pages 11 - 44)

Corporate Services & Performance  

3  City of Cardiff Council Digital Strategy  (Pages 45 - 62)

Early Years, Children & Families  

4  Multi-Agency Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy  (Pages 63 - 78)

5  Corporate Parenting Strategy  (Pages 79 - 94)

Education  

6  Cardiff 2020 - Aiming for Excellence  (Pages 95 - 122)

Health, Housing & Wellbeing  

7  Response to the Report of the the Community and Adult Services Scrutiny 
Committee report entitled 'Information, Advice and Assistance (IAA) Services for 
Mental Health Service Users in Cardiff'  (Pages 123 - 130)

Skills, Safety & Engagement  

8  Llanover Hall - Expressions of Interest to Sub Lease  (Pages 131 - 142)

9  Cabinet Advisory Groups  (Pages 143 - 148)



- 2 -

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL         
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD       
            
MINUTES 
 
  
CABINET MEETING:  10 MARCH 2016 
 
 
 
Cabinet Members Present:  Councillor Phil Bale (Chair)  
    Councillor Sue Lent  
    Councillor Peter Bradbury 
    Councillor Dan De’Ath  
    Councillor Bob Derbyshire  
    Councillor Graham Hinchey  
    Councillor Susan Elsmore  
    Councillor Sarah Merry 
    Councillor Ramesh Patel  
     
Observers:    Councillor Dianne Rees 
    Councillor Neil McEvoy 
    Councillor Judith Woodman 
         
Officers:    Paul Orders, Chief Executive 

     Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer 
    Marie Rosenthal, Monitoring Officer  
    Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office 

 
Apologies:     
 
 
103 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 18 FEBRUARY 2016  
 
RESOLVED: that the m
[...]
 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN  
 
RESOLVED: that 
 
(1) the HRA Business Plan 2016-2017 be approved. 
 
(2) it be noted that the Plan will be submitted to the Welsh Government. 
 
 
113 THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL'S STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016-

2020  
 
The Cabinet considered the Council’s Strategic Equality Plan 2016-2020.  The Plan 
sets out how the Council will meet the requirements of the Equality Act 2010 in order 
to ensure the rights of individuals and advance equality of opportunity for all.   
 
RESOLVED: that the following documents be approved for publication; 
 
1) The City of Cardiff Council’s Draft Strategic Equality Plan 2016 – 2020 
 
2) The Annual Review for 2014/15 of “Everyone Matters” - The City of Cardiff 

Council’s Strategic Equality Plan 2012 – 2016 
 

3) The City of Cardiff Council’s updated Ageing Well Delivery Plan for 2016/17. 
 
 
 

Page 5



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL         
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD       
            
MINUTES 
 
  
CABINET MEETING:  21 MARCH 2016 
 
 
 
Cabinet Members Present:  Councillor Phil Bale (Chair)  
    Councillor Sue Lent  
    Councillor Peter Bradbury 
    Councillor Dan De’Ath  
    Councillor Bob Derbyshire  
    Councillor Graham Hinchey  
    Councillor Susan Elsmore  
    Councillor Sarah Merry 
    Councillor Ramesh Patel  
     
Observers:    Councillor Dianne Rees 
    Councillor Neil McEvoy 
    Councillor Elizabeth Clark 
         
Officers:    Paul Orders, Chief Executive 

     Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer 
    Marie Rosenthal, Monitoring Officer  
    Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office 

 
Apologies:    Councillor Judith Woodman 
 
114 TO RECEIVE THE COMMUNITY AND ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE REPORT ENTITLED "HOW TO REDUCE CRIME AND 
DISORDER IN THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY IN A TIME OF AUSTERITY"  

 
Cabinet received the report entitled “How to reduce Crime and Disorder in the 
Night Time Economy in a Time of Austerity”. 
 
The report contained 26 key findings and 15 rec
[...]
ember for 
Transport, Planning and Sustainability, the Corporate Director Resources and 
the Interim Monitoring Officer to settle the terms of a phased Pre-Planning 
Agreement in accordance with paragraph 9 of this report and the proposal set 
out in Appendices 1 and 2 with a view to preserving the indicative timetable for 
the new Interchange building in advance of the recommendation to Cabinet in 
May 2016 regarding the funding package. 

 
 
 

Page 5 of 5 
 Page 10



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 19 MAY 2016 
 
 
CARDIFF BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 2    
 
 
PORTFOLIO: LEADER (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PARTNERSHIPS) 
(COUNCILLOR PHIL BALE) & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, CO-
OPERATIVES AND SOCIAL ENTERPRISE (COUNCILLOR PETER 
BRADBURY) 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To update Cabinet on the development of Cardiff Business Improvement 

District proposals in Cardiff.  
 

2. To agree a position on the vote with regard to the City of Cardiff Council’s 
hereditaments in the city centre. 
 

3. If a BID is introduced, to consider an exemption for any paying members 
payers from any potential future Late Night Levy should such an 
approach be introduced in Cardiff.  
 

4. To consider a new approach for the City of Cardiff Council’s City Centre 
Management related functions. 
 

5. Confirm that the proposed BID does not conflict with area plans and 
schemes. 

 
Background 
 
Business Improvement Districts 
 
6.  A Business Improvement District is a legally and geographically defined 

partnership for area improvement and service delivery, funded by levy-
paying businesses within that agreed boundary. It is managed and 
operated by a BID Company – a non-profit company run by and for its 
members. 

 
7. BIDs are business-led initiatives supported by government legislation, 

which gives local business the power to get together, decide what 
improvements they want to make 
[...]
13



value for money for both the businesses in the city-centre and the tax-
payers of Cardiff. 
 

23. The City Centre Management Arrangements Report taken to the Cabinet 
Meeting of 29 January 2014 resolved to delegate authority to the Director 
for Economic Development in consultation with the Leader of the City of 
Cardiff Council, the Section 151 Officer and County Solicitor to: 

 
a) Work with local businesses in the development of a Business 

Improvement District Proposal for Cardiff City Centre, and to bring 
any proposal before a future Cabinet meeting for approval prior to 
the ballot taking place. 

 
b) Undertake a detailed review of the Council’s City Centre 

Management related functions with a view to creating a new 
approach in partnership with the private sector which consolidates 
activities and spend, and to report back to a future Cabinet meeting 
with options for consideration. 

 
24. Subsequently MOSAIC, a company specialising in the development of 

BIDs, were appointed in March 2015 following a competitive process to 
work with the city centre business community to develop a proposal to 
take to ballot. An initial Task Group was formed to represent city-centre 
stakeholders. This group comprised members of the business 
community, as well as other stakeholders including the Council and 
Police.  
 

25. The Task Group members comprise: 
 
• Simon Phillips - Marks & Spencer & Task Group Chair 
• Marie Fagan - Hilton Hotel & Task Group Vice Chair 
• Cliff Vanstone - John Lewis 
• Natasha Williams - S.A. Brain 
• Nick Newman - Brewhouse / Cardiff Licensees Forum 
• Bruno Nunes - Peppermint Bar / Independent Business 
• Phil Sheeran - Motorpoint Arena 
• Stephen Widnall - Rightacres Property Co Ltd 
• Ken Poole – Head of Economic Development, City of Cardiff Council 
• Paul Williams - City Centre Manager, City of Cardiff Council 
• Nigel Griffiths - Chief Inspector South Wales Police 
• Stephen Madeley - St David’s Partnership 
• Andrew Phill
[...]
ents are in place.  The review will need to ensure 
that the governance structure is appropriate and robust accounting and 
reporting arrangements are in operation.  The final business plan will 
need to demonstrate that income, expenditure and cashflow projections 
are in-line with the proposal and that VAT, taxation matters and audit 
requirements have all been factored in, as appropriate. 

 
65. The proposal to exempt BID levy payers from any Late Night Levy 

scheme that may be introduced by the council in future will need to be 
considered as part of any future report brought to Cabinet on such 
matters. 

 
66. Any request for an ‘advance payment’ of levy revenues will be assessed 

once the final business plan has been reviewed and the financial 
management arrangements are clearly understood.  The cashflow 
implications associated with any advance and its subsequent repayment 
will need be clearly set-out within the business plan.  

 
67. The services of the City Centre Management Team as they relate to the 

activities of the BID company will need to be baselined and agreed 
through a service level agreement.  The agreement will be based on the 
existing level of resources committed to the management of the city 
centre and therefore be contained within existing budgets.  A further 
report will be presented to Cabinet following the ballot and the financial 
implications of any outstanding matters will need to be fully set-out within 
that report. 

 
68. Once approved the BID Levy will operate for a term of up to 5 years after 

which a re-ballot is required to continue the BID Levy, otherwise the 
Operating Agreement will terminate. 

 
Legal Implications  
 
69. The establishment of a Business Improvement District is to be conducted 

in accordance with the Business Improvement Districts (Wales) 
Regulations 2005. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
a) Note the receipt of relevant  information relating to the proposed Cardiff 

Business Improvement District including a summary business plan and 
boundary 

 
b) Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development to exercise 

the Council’s vote in support of the proposed BID Ballot in respect of the 
hereditaments in the Council’s ownership within the BID area subject to 
any detailed clarification of the information received being satisfactory 
and subject to no material change in the Summary Business Plan.. 

 

Page 12 of 13 Page 22



c) Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive, the 
Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer to conclude a Service 
Level Agreement with relation to City Centre Management and to bring 
any agreement to Cabinet for approval. 

 
d) To note the proposal to exempt BID levy paying members from Late 

Night Levy (should the Council choose to introduce it in the future) on the 
basis that the Business Improvement District will allocate a sum equal to 
or greater than the figure that would be collected from the imposition of a 
Late Night Levy. 

 
e) Delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive, the Director of Economic 
Development and the Monitoring Officer to negotiate an advance to the 
BID company should the ballot be successful, and on the basis that any 
advance would be repaid through levy collection and paid within the 
current financial year and so that any proposed payment would be 
brought to a future Cabinet meeting for approval. 

 
f) Delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive, the Director of Economic 
Development and the Monitoring Officer to negotiate and complete a BID 
Operating Agreement on behalf of the Council. 

 
g) To nominate, should a yes vote be achieved, the Director of Economic 

Development as the Council representative to the board of the BID 
[...]
Jones Authorised: Rachel Jones Page 7 
 Page 61



Appendix B 
 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 

Equality Impact Assessment  
Corporate Assessment Template 

 
Completed By : Ross Maude Date: 21/04/2016 
Designation: Senior Enterprise Architect  
Approved By: Ross Maude  
Designation: Senior Enterprise Architect  
Service Area: Enterprise Architecture  
 
7.1 On completion of this Assessment, please ensure that the Form is posted on 

your Directorate’s Page on CIS - Council Wide/Management Systems/Equality 
Impact Assessments - so that there is a record of all assessments undertaken 
in the Council.   

 
For further information or assistance, please contact the Citizen Focus Team on 029 
2087 3059 or email citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk 

                         
 

4.C.400 Issue 1 Nov 11 Process Owner:  Rachel Jones Authorised: Rachel Jones Page 8 
 Page 62

mailto:citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk


CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 19 MAY 2016 

 
 
MULTI AGENCY CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION STRATEGY 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 4   
 
  
PORTFOLIO: EARLY YEARS, CHILDREN & FAMILIES (COUNCILLOR SUE 
LENT) 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To enable Cabinet to approve Cardiff Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy 
 
Background 
 
2. The national background concerning the extent and scale of Child Sexual 

Exploitation (CSE) as an organised and significant threat to children in 
communities across the UK is well known and the subject of wider media, 
public, professional and policy debate. 
 

3. This strategy sets out how agencies and professionals in Cardiff are 
working together to mitigate the risks for children and young people 
arising from the threat of CSE. The strategy has drawn on the findings 
and lessons identified in public reports concerning CSE in these cities 
and elsewhere. 
 

4. It is important to see this strategy in the context of strategic policy 
development nationally and regionally. The Welsh Government, 
[...]
 recently, on 10th December, the Welsh Government (WG) wrote to 
all LSCBs to initiate a “CSE Data Collection Pilot”. This highlighted that 
“…. there is currently little or no consistent data collected or held on the 
prevalence of CSE across Wales”. A WG sponsored Task and Finish 
Group has therefore, developed a data collection tool which LSCBs have 
been required to run from 1st January – 1st April 2016. This will provide 
the basis of an all Wales summary report as to prevalence and an 
analysis of findings. The Cardiff and Vale LSCB will be undertaking this 
work accordingly and this will clearly facilitate the proposed strategy and 
action plan. 

 
Issues 

 
8. The proposed Cardiff Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy is focused on 

meeting the challenge presented by the threat of CSE in relation to four 
key considerations, known in crime prevention and management terms 
as the ‘Four Ps’, namely  

 
• Prevent harm,  
• Prepare children, families, communities and professionals to spot 

children at risk  
• Protect victims and  
• Pursue, disrupt and prosecute perpetrators.  

 
9. The strategy aims principally to: 

 
• Understand the scale of the problem 
• Raise awareness of the issue through education and training 
• Identify those at risk and provide early support to prevent 

exploitation and abuse 
• Protect children who are affected by following the AWCPP 
• Support victims to break away from sexual exploitation and 

recover from their experiences 
• Disrupt and prosecute perpetrators 
• Develop a plan of action to achieve this aim 

Page 2 of 4 Page 64



 
And each of these key Aims is described in more detail in the body of 
strategy. 

 
10. Prior to 2014, data relating to children who were known by agencies to 

be at risk of sexual exploitation was not separately captured or analysed. 
This is not to say that action was not taken where such cases were 
referred or identified, simply that the data capture system did not provide 
for capture an
[...]

after system 
• Listening to looked after children and improving their experiences of 

care wherever.  
 

6. At the end of 2014, Cardiff had 1576 Children in Need, 297 children 
subject to a child protection plan and 651 looked after children. At the 
end October 2015, Cardiff had 1276 children in Need, 330 children 
subject to a child protection plan and 630 looked after children. 
Historically, Cardiff’s Looked After Children rate has remained relatively 
consistent over time. The trend suggests that in the future the rate of 
Looked After Children will continue to be relatively static.   
 

7. The City of Cardiff Council has the same goals for the children it looks 
after as those of any good parent, and takes seriously the moral as well 
as legal responsibility for enabling the children in its care to experience 
happy and fulfilling lives. This Corporate Parenting Strategy outlines our 
aspirations for looked after children and young people and supports that 
delivery of the Corporate Plan Priority 2: Supporting Vulnerable 
People and will contribute to achieving the following Corporate Plan 
Outcome: People in Cardiff are safe and those at risk are 
safeguarded. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
8. Under primary legislation the Council has responsibilities and a positive 

role to play as the Corporate Parents for Looked After Children in the 
care of the Council. A Corporate Parenting Strategy is a key document 
which outlines how the Council will discharge its responsibilities and 
prioritise delivery of services for this group of children. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
9. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 
Legal Implications (including Equality Impact Assessment where 
appropriate) 
 
10. The Children Act 1989 placed the statutory responsibility on the council 

to provide accommodation and services for looked after children. The 
Care Standards Act 2002 and associated regulations define the 
operation of local auth
[...]
its functions. This report sets out the Council’s vision for its education 
and learning in Cardiff Strategy. 

 
16. The Council has to satisfy its public sector duties under the Equality Act 

2010. Decisions must have due regard to the need to (a) eliminate 
unlawful discrimination (b) advance equality of opportunity and (c) foster 
good relations on the basis of the protected characteristics defined in 
the Act. The Council needs to make its decision to make a 
proportionate and rational decision with proper regard for its equality 
duty. In accordance with the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 
and the Council’s Compliance Notice issued by the Welsh Language 
Commissioner, the Council must also consider the impact on the Welsh 
language when making decisions.”  

 
HR Implications  
 
17. There are no direct HR implications arising from this strategy. However, 

as action plans are developed there will be the need to assess the HR 
implications, as appropriate, and ensure that communication with 
stakeholders is undertaken, which includes trade union engagement. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the adoption of the Cardiff 2020 Aiming for Excellence strategy. 
 
2. Delegate responsibility to the Director of Education and Lifelong Learning 

for the development and implementation of operational plans to deliver 
the success measures set out in the strategy. 
 

 
Nick Batchelar 
Director 
13 May 2016 
 
The following appendix is attached:  
 
Appendix 1 –  Cardiff 2020 – Aiming for Excellence – A Renewed Vision for 

Education and Learning in Cardiff. 

Page 3 of 3 Page 97



 

App 

  

 

Cardiff 2020 
 

Aiming for excellence – 

  a renewed vision for education 
and learning 

in Cardiff 

Appendix 1 

 Page 98



  
Contents  
 

Foreword .............................................................................................................................................. 2 

Introduction ........................
[...]
ard to existing provision 
and implementation of The Act.  

 
 

 

Page 1 of 3 Page 123

Agenda Item 7



• Undertaking qualitative research with existing and potential mental 
health service users in Cardiff to gain their perceptions and views 
on the provision of services.  

 
• Exploring relevant best practice in external organisations and other 

local authorities, which is transferable to Cardiff  
 
• Making recommendations to improve the way information, advice 

and assistance services for mental health service users are 
provided in Cardiff. 

 
Issues 
 
4. The report recognised that there are existing IA&A services in Cardiff, 

provided by Health and Third Sector partners, which are designed 
specifically to meet the needs of mental health service users, their carers 
and families. On their own these are not sufficient to meet the 
requirements of The Act 2014  

 
5. The report made 31 key findings under the following headings: Existing 

Provision in Cardiff, Accessibility, Timeliness, Quality, Interface 
Experience, Effectiveness, Approach to Implementation, Regional 
Approach, Service Design and Planning, Training, Monitoring 
Requirements 

 
6. The report made 10 recommendations all of which have been addressed 

by the Social Services & Well Being Act Strategic Regional 
Implementation group. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
7. To enable the Cabinet to respond to the report published by the 

Community and Adults Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
8. There are no direct financial implications for this report 

 
Legal Implications (including Equality Impact Assessment where 
appropriate) 
 
9. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.  
 
HR Implications 
 
10. There are no direct HR implications for this report 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet is recommended to agree the response to the recommendations as set 
out in Appendix A. 
 

Page 2 of 3 Page 124



TONY YOUNG 
Director 
13 May 2016 
 
The following appendix is attached:  
 
Appendix A:  Cabinet response to the report by the Community and Adults 

Services Scrutiny committee in to Information, Advice and 
assistance Services for Mental Health Service Users in Cardiff.  

 
The following background paper has been taken in to account: 
 
A Report of the Community and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee:  
“Information, Advice and Assistance (IAA) Services for Mental Health Service 
Users in Cardiff” (December 2015) 
 

 
  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 3 Page 125



Appendix A 
 
CABINET RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE COMMUNITY AND ADULT 
SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ENTITLED “INFORMATION, ADVICE AND 
ASSISTANCE (IAA) SERVICES FOR MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE USERS IN 
CARDIFF” (DECEMBER 2015) 
 
 
1. Since the report was prepared in December 2015, significant progress has been 

made through the leadership of the Social Services & Well Being Act Strategic 
Regional Implementation group which has largely addressed the 
recommendations as set out below. As a region, partners are at the early stages 
of Act implementation and this includes the range of new statutory duties relating 
to Information Advice and Assistance; by definition we are required to ensure 
that design and delivery reflects the needs of adults experiencing mental health 
difficulties.  
 

2. However, the nature of the Task and Finish Group’s recommendations, if 
accepted as written, would significantly cut across the current implementation 
plan and potentially privilege services to those with mental health difficulties over 
a much wider population of people to whom an equal duty is owed at the IA&A 
stage. In any event, it is the settled professional view that the implementation 
arrangements by definition address the recommendations of the Task and Finish 
Group. 
 

3. It is also important when considering the response to the recommendations, to 
emphasise that IA&A is not a single entity but is inherently based on a model of 
distributed se
[...]
e economic social or environmental well being of the 
whole or part of its area and in accordance with its community plan.   

 
HR Implications 
 
19. Employees and Trade Unions have been made aware that expressions 

of interest are being sought. The effect on employees will be dependent 
on the business case which comes forward from any interested parties.  
Once this information is known employees and trade unions will be 
consulted further.  The Council will require any partner to abide by any 
relevant employment legislation and any changes for employees will be 
carried out under the Council’s corporately agreed processes.   

 
Equality Implications 

 
20. There are no equality implications to consider at this stage. A full Equality 

Impact Assessment will be undertaken to evaluate the potential partner 
arrangement.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree that; 

 
1. Llanover Hall is advertised for expressions of interest to seek an 

operating partner with the Council.  
 
2. authority for the acceptance of a preferred bid be delegated to the 

Director for Communities Housing and Customer Services in consultation 
with the Cabinet Members for Corporate Services and Performance and 

Page 3 of 4 Page 133



Skills, Safety, Engagement & Democracy and the Director for Corporate 
Resources, and Property and Estates Manager to identify and conclude 
terms with a preferred operator for Llanover. 

 
3. In the event that no successful partner is found a future cabinet report 

will be brought forward in regard to the future provision of Adult 
Community Learning from Llanover Hall and the future of the asset.  
 

 
Sarah McGill 
Director  
13 May 2016 
 
The following appendix is attached:  
 
Appendix 1: Property Condition Report 
 
 
 

Page 4 of 4 Page 134



Property Condition Report

for

LLANOVER HALL ARTS CENTRE

Cardiff County Council

Strategies Estates Division

Page 135



Property Condition Report

for

LLANOVER HALL ARTS CENT
[...]
onsultation 
with the relevant Director/s). 

 
15. It is also proposed that no more than three such Cabinet Policy Advisory 

Groups will be appointed at any one time unless particular circumstances 
necessitate the appointment of additional groups. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
16. To support a more inclusive approach to policy development work that is 

undertaken on behalf of the Cabinet. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
17. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 3 of 4 
Page 145



Legal Implications 
 
18. The legal implications appear in the text of this report. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the establishment of Cabinet Policy 
Advisory Groups, as and when required, to assist with policy development on 
behalf of the Cabinet. The Terms of Reference of Groups shall be based 
broadly on the common terms of reference set out in Appendix A to this report. 
 
 
David Marr 
Interim Monitoring Officer 
13 May 2016 
 
 
The following appendix is attached:  
 
Appendix A: Cabinet Policy Advisory Groups – Common Terms of Reference 
 
 
The following background papers have been taken into account 
 
Wales Audit Office Corporate Assessment Follow On Report, 26 February 2016 
http://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/Cardiff-CA-2016-English.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4 of 4 
Page 146

http://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/Cardiff-CA-2016-English.pdf


APPENDIX A 
 
Cabinet Policy Advisory Groups – Common Terms of Reference 
 
a) To advise the relevant Cabinet Member and/or the Cabinet as a whole on any 

policy, plan or strategy relating to [named issues] to support delivery of 
relevant corporate priorities as set out in the Corporate Plan. 

 
b) To undertake specific tasks, research and investigations, so as to inform the 

Cabinet Policy Advisory Group’s advice to the relevant Cabinet Member 
and/or the Cabinet as a whole. 

 
c) To consider any policy, plan or strategy relating to [named issu

Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  19 MAY 2016

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Lyn Hudson
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
David Marr, Interim Monitoring Officer  
Claire Deguara, Cabinet Office

Apologies: Councillor Dianne Rees

121 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 10 AND 21 MARCH 
2016 

122 CARDIFF BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Cabinet received a report regarding the development of a Business Improvement 
District in Cardiff.  A Business Improvement District is a legally and geographically 
defined partnership for area improvement and service delivery, funded by levy-paying 
businesses within that agreed boundary. It is managed and operated by a BID 
Company – a non-profit company run by and for its members.

The report set out the position on the vote with regard to the City of Cardiff Council’s 
hereditaments in the city centre and details a new approach to City Centre 
Management related functions.

RESOLVED: that

a) the receipt of relevant information relating to the proposed Cardiff Business 
Improvement District including a summary business plan and boundary be 
noted.



b) authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development to exercise 
the Council’s vote in support of the proposed BID Ballot in respect of the 
hereditaments in the Council’s ownership within the BID area subject to any 
detailed clarification of the information received being satisfactory and subject 
to no material change in the Summary Business Plan..

c) authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive, the Section 
151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer to conclude a Service Level Agreement 
with relation to City Centre Management and to any agreement would be 
brought to Cabinet for approval.

d) the proposal to exempt BID levy paying members from Late Night Levy 
(should the Council choose to introduce it in the future) be noted on the basis 
that the Business Improvement District will allocate a sum equal to or greater 
than the figure that would be collected from the imposition of a Late Night 
Levy.

e) authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive, the Director of Economic 
Development and the Monitoring Officer to negotiate an advance to the BID 
company should the ballot be successful, and on the basis that any advance 
would be repaid through levy collection and paid within the current financial 
year and so that any proposed payment would be brought to a future Cabinet 
meeting for approval.

f) authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive, the Director of Economic 
Development and the Monitoring Officer to negotiate and complete a BID 
Operating Agreement on behalf of the Council.

g) should a yes vote be achieved, the Director of Economic Development be 
nominated as the Council representative to the board of the BID company. 

123 CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL DIGITAL STRATEGY 

Cabinet considered a report on the establishment of a digital strategy.  

The report outlined the need for the whole organisation to understand to deliver 
digital services.  The digital strategy defines the Authority’s response to the challenge 
of engaging digital audiences.  

RESOLVED: that the Cardiff Council Digital Strategy 2016 – 2021 be approved.

124 MULTI-AGENCY CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION STRATEGY 

Cabinet received a report on the establishment of a Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 
Strategy.  



The strategy sets out how agencies and professionals in Cardiff are working together 
to mitigate the risks for children and young people arising from the threat of CSE.

The strategy is focused on meeting the challenge presented by the threat of CSE in 
relation to key considerations, namely, Prevent harm, Prepare children, families, 
communities and professionals to spot children at risk, Protect victims and Pursue, 
disrupt and prosecute perpetrators. 

RESOLVED: that the Cardiff Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy be approved. 

125 CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY 

Cabinet considered a report setting out Cardiff’s Corporate Parenting Strategy.

A Corporate Parenting Strategy is a key document which outlines how the Council 
will discharge its responsibility as a Corporate Parent and prioritise delivery of 
services for looked after children in the care of the Council.  

RESOLVED: that the Corporate Parenting Strategy be endorsed and approved.

126 CARDIFF 2020 - AIMING FOR EXCELLENCE 

Cabinet received the Cardiff 2020 Aiming for Excellence Strategy.  

Building on the positive outcome of the January 2016 Estyn monitoring visit the 
strategy sets out longer term proposals for the improvement of education and 
learning in Cardiff and secures the commitment of key stakeholders to a clear set of 
goals and outcomes.  

RESOLVED: that 

1. the adoption of the Cardiff 2020 Aiming for Excellence strategy be approved.

2. responsibility be delegated to the Director of Education and Lifelong Learning 
for the development and implementation of operational plans to deliver the 
success measures set out in the strategy.

127 RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE THE COMMUNITY AND ADULT 
SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT ENTITLED 'INFORMATION, 
ADVICE AND ASSISTANCE (IAA) SERVICES FOR MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICE USERS IN CARDIFF' 

Cabinet received the response to the report published by the Community and Adult 
Services Scrutiny Committee entitled “Information, Advice and Assistance (IAA) 
Services for Mental Health Service Users in Cardiff” The Committee made 10 
recommendations, all of which have been addressed by the Social Services & Well-
being Act Strategic Regional Implementation Group.

RESOLVED: that the response to the recommendations as set out in Appendix A to 
the report be agreed.



128 LLANOVER HALL - EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST TO SUB LEASE 

Cabinet received a report which sets out proposals for an advertisement for 
expressions of interest to seek an operating partner with the Council to ensure the 
long term sustainability of Llanover Hall as a community arts venue.

RESOLVED: that

1. Llanover Hall be advertised for expressions of interest to seek an operating 
partner with the Council. 

2. authority for the acceptance of a preferred bid be delegated to the Director for 
Communities Housing and Customer Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Members for Corporate Services and Performance and Skills, Safety, 
Engagement & Democracy and the Director for Corporate Resources, and 
Property and Estates Manager to identify and conclude terms with a preferred 
operator for Llanover.

3. In the event that no successful partner is found a future cabinet report will be 
brought forward in regard to the future provision of Adult Community Learning 
from Llanover Hall and the future of the asset. 

129 CABINET ADVISORY GROUPS 

Cabinet received a report outlining the proposed establishment of Cabinet Policy 
Advisory Groups in order to support a more inclusive approach to policy development 
work.

RESOLVED: that

the establishment of Cabinet Policy Advisory Groups be approved, as and when 
required, to assist with policy development on behalf of the Cabinet. The Terms of 
Reference of Groups shall be based broadly on the common terms of reference set 
out in Appendix A to the report.


